

No. 1051712

In the Supreme Court of Alabama

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

RICHARD GOODEN, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jefferson County
(CV-2005-5778)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Oral Argument Requested

Theodore M. Shaw
Director-Counsel
Norman J. Chachkin
Debo P. Adegbile
Ryan P. Haygood
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
99 Hudson Street, Suite
1600
New York NY 10013
phone: 212-965-2235
fax: 212-226-7592
email:
rhaygood@naacpldf.org

17 January 2007

Edward Still
Edward Still Law Firm LLC
2112 11th Ave S, Suite 201
Birmingham AL 35203-3352
phone: 205-320-2882
fax: 877-264-5513
email:
Still@votelaw.com

Samuel Spital
Holland & Knight
195 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York NY 10007
phone: 212-513-3200
fax: 212-385-9010
email:
samuel.spital@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Legal Background to the Facts	2
B. Facts Related to Plaintiffs Gooden and Thomas	7
1. Plaintiff Richard Gooden	7
2. Plaintiff Angela Thomas	9
C. Facts Related to the Plaintiff Class	10
III. ARGUMENT	19
A. This Appeal is Justiciable	19
1. The Issues Raised by this Case are of "Broad Public Interest"	19
2. The Named Plaintiffs' Injuries are Likely to Recur Absent Judicial Intervention	22
3. Because Plaintiffs Have Consistently Sought to Act as Class Representatives, Limited Relief on Their Individual Claims Cannot Render This Case Moot.....	28
B. The Circuit Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That Plaintiffs Were Entitled to Class Certification	32
1. The Plaintiffs Satisfied the Rule 23(a) Prerequisites to Class Certification	33
a. Rule 23(a)(3) - Typicality.....	33
b. Rule 23(a)(4) - Adequacy.....	36
2. If this Court Concludes the Circuit Court Abused its Discretion Based on the Scope of its Class Certification Order, This Court Should Certify a Modified Class	37
3. The Circuit Court Properly Certified a Defendant Class	39
C. The Circuit Court Correctly Decided that Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar this Action.	40
1. The District Court Correctly Held That This Is an Action Brought to Compel State Officials to Perform Their Legal Duty, and, Therefore, Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply.....	42
2. Because Plaintiffs Seek a Declaratory Judgment, the District Court Correctly Held Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar this Suit.	45

3. Because Defendants Have Acted Outside of Their Authority, Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar this Suit.	
46	
D. The Circuit Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment and Provided Appropriate Relief to Plaintiffs	48
1. Paragraph 7 of the Circuit Court's Order Is Mandated by Governing Law	50
2. Paragraphs 8-10 of the Circuit Court's Order Are Mandated by Governing Law	54
3. If this Court Concludes that any Portion of the Circuit Court's Order was Unjustified, the Proper Remedy is to Vacate that Provision and Affirm the Remainder of the Order	68
E. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Granting Plaintiffs Attorneys' Fees	69
IV. CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 676 So.2d 1265 (Ala. 1995)	33
<i>Adams v. Warden</i> , 422 So.2d 787 (Ala.Civ.App. 1982)	20
<i>Alabama A&M Univ. v. Jones</i> , 895 So.2d 867 (Ala. 2004) .40, 46	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ware</i> , 824 So.2d 739 (Ala. 2002) ...	32
<i>Atlanta Cas. Co. v. Russell</i> , 798 So.2d 664 (Ala. 2001) .34	
<i>Avis Rent a Car Sys. v. Heilman</i> , 876 So.2d 1111 (Ala. 2003)	33
<i>Barney v. Holzer Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 110 F.3d 1207(6th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Schilleci</i> , 896 So.2d 395 (Ala. 2004) .70	
<i>Brunson Construction and Environmental Servs. v. City of Prichard</i> , 664 So.2d 885 (Ala. 1995)	68
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	60
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	35, 61
<i>Carp v. Florida Real Estate Commission</i> , 211 So.2d 240 (Fla.App. 1968)	58
<i>Cheminova Am. Corp. v. Corker</i> , 779 So.2d 1175 (Ala. 2000)	34, 36
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loundermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	65, 66
<i>Craft v. Vanderbilt University</i> , 174 F.R.D. 396 (M.D.Tenn. 1996)	38
<i>Curry v. Woodstock Slag Corp.</i> , 6 So.2d 479 (Ala. 1942) 45, 47	
<i>Cutler v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.</i> , 770 So.2d 67 (Ala. 2000)	32
<i>Davis v. Everett</i> , 443 So.2d 1232 (Ala. 1983)	69
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	28, 29
<i>Doe v. Rowe</i> , 156 Supp.2d 35 (D.Me. 2001)	52
<i>Downey v. Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 662 So.2d 1152 (Ala. 1995)	49
<i>Dujanovic v. MortgageAmerica, Inc.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ala. 1999)	36
<i>Ex Parte Carter</i> , 395 So.2d 65 (Ala. 1980)	41, 47
<i>Ex parte Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 729 So.2d 299 (Ala. 1999)	39

<i>Ex parte Jones Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 589 So.2d 208, 210 (Ala. 1991)	45
<i>Ex Parte McIntosh</i> , 443 So.2d 1283 (Ala. 1983)	10, 56
<i>Ex Parte Town of Lowndesboro</i> , 2006 WL 1304902, at *8 (Ala. 2006)	69
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir.1980)	55
<i>Federation of City Employees v. City of Birmingham</i> , 492 So.2d 1304 (Ala. 1986)	69
<i>Finley v. State</i> , 661 So.2d 1321 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	6
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903)	3, 4
<i>Gill v. Sewell</i> , 356 So.2d 1196 (Ala. 1978)	46
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	63
<i>Gunter v. Beasley</i> , 414 So.2d 41 (Ala. 1982)	47, 48
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Blackwelder</i> , 554 So.2d 329 (Ala. 1989)	34, 36
<i>Hawkins v. James</i> , 411 So.2d 115 (Ala. 1982)	47, 48
<i>Hornsby v. Sessions</i> , 703 So.2d 932 (Ala. 1997)	23
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	3, 4
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	69
<i>In re Higbie</i> , 6 Cal.3d 562, 99 Cal.Rptr. 865, 493 P.2d 97 (1972)	56
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983) (per curiam)	27
<i>James v. Alabama Coalition for Equity, Inc.</i> 713 So.2d 937 (Ala. 1997)	69
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 708 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	56
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 91 So.2d 476 (1956)	59
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 795 (Ala.Crim.App. 1988)	58
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	53
<i>Lewis v. Curtis</i> , 671 F.2d 779 (3d. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 880 (1982)	36
<i>Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. University of Alabama</i> , 881 So.2d 1013 (Ala. 2003)	67
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	66
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 625 (2006)	67
<i>Lowery v. Thomas</i> , 575 So.2d 1030 (Ala. 1991)	69
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	61, 62, 67
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	65, 66
<i>Milton v. Espey</i> , 356 So.2d 1201 (Ala. 1978)	46
<i>Mitchell v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 812 (Ala. 2000)	33
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	3, 62

<i>Pardue v. Potter</i> , 632 So.2d 470 (Ala. 1994)	32
<i>Parr v. Com.</i> , 198 Va. 721, 96 S.E.2d 160 (Va. 1957)	58
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So.2d 137 (Ala. 2002) ..	40
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	52
<i>Payne v. J.T.N.</i> , 568 So.2d 830 (Ala.Civ.App. 1990)	20
<i>Peebles v. Miley</i> , 439 So.2d 137 (Ala. 1983)	70
<i>Petroleum Equipment Tool Co. v. State Bd. of Health</i> , 575 So.2d 587 (Ala. 1991)	55
<i>Pharmacia Corp. v. Suggs</i> , 932 So.2d 95 (Ala., 2005) ...	29,
30, 31	
<i>Pippin v. State</i> , 197 Ala. 613, 73 So. 340 (Ala. 1916) ..	58
<i>Randall v. Water Works & Sewer Bd.</i> , 885 So.2d 757 (Ala. 2003)	46
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	3, 62
<i>Rodgers v. Hopper</i> , 768 So.2d 963 (Ala. 2000)	42, 45
<i>Ross Neely Express, Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Environmental Mgmt.</i> , 437 So.2d 82 (Ala. 1983)	54, 56
<i>Scott & Scott, Inc. v. City of Mountain Brook</i> , 844 So.2d 577 (Ala. 2002)	55
<i>Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commission</i> , 631 So.2d 953 (1994)	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 373 S.W.2d 460 (Tenn. 1963)	58
<i>Town of Elmore v. Town of Coosada</i> , 2006 WL 2458816 (Ala. Aug. 25, 2006)	19, 23, 27
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) ...	27
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	53
<i>Walding v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 577 So.2d 853 (Ala. 1991)	31
<i>Waltman v. Rowell</i> , 913 So.2d 1083 (Ala. 2005) ...	2, 22, 62

Constitutional Provisions

Alabama Constitution, Article I, Section 14	passim
Alabama Constitution, Article VIII, Section 177	passim
Alabama Constitution, Article VIII, Section 182	3, 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	69
42 U.S.C. § 1988	19, 69
Ala. Code § 13A-12-50 (2006)	57
Ala. Code § 13A-6-1(a)(1) (2006)	59
Ala. Code § 13A-6-4(c) (2006)	59
Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1 (Supp. 2006)	5

Ala. Code § 17-1-8 (Supp. 2006)	43
Ala. Code § 17-4-122 (1995)	11
Ala. Code § 17-4-124 (1995)	64
Ala. Code § 17-4-136 (Supp. 2006)	43
Ala. Code § 17-4-151 (Supp. 2006)	44

Regulations

Ala. Admin. Code Chapter 820-2-2	12, 40
----------------------------------------	--------

Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. Rule 23	32, 33, 36
Ala. R. Civ. P. Rule 56(c)(3)	49

Treatises

13A C. Wright, A. Miller, and E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533, at 212 (1984)	23
C. Gamble, <i>McElroy's Alabama Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1977)	56

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition (1997)	53
Op. Atty. Gen. No. 2005-092 (March 18, 2005), 2005 WL 1121853 (Ala. A.G.)	6, 8, 9, 13
